

No. 14-8003

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MOTOROLA MOBILITY LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Case No. 09-cv-6610

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL

General Counsel

RANDY M. STUTZ

Senior Counsel & Director of

Special Projects

AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE

2919 Ellicott Street, NW

Washington, DC 20008

(202) 600-9640

Sept. 5, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. AN EFFECT ON INDIRECT PURCHASERS IN THE UNITED STATES CAN SATISFY THE FTAIA'S "DIRECT EFFECT" REQUIREMENT | 4 |
| II. THE FTAIA'S "GIVES RISE TO" REQUIREMENT CAN BE SATISFIED BY DIRECT PURCHASERS ABROAD WHERE THE HARM TO DOMESTIC COMMERCE DEPENDS ON FOREIGN INJURY..... | 10 |
| III. BARRING COMPONENT PURCHASERS FROM RECOVERY UNDERMINES DETERRENCE OF FOREIGN CARTELS THAT HARM U.S. BUSINESSES AND CONSUMERS..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 748 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1984) | 11 |
| <i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 3 |
| <i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932) | 12 |
| <i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011) | 8 |
| <i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989) | 6, 9 |
| <i>Dominicus Americana Bohio v. Gulf & Western Indus., Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 680 (S.D.N.Y 1979) | 13 |
| <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) | passim |
| <i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968) | 8 |
| <i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) | 5, 8, 9 |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) | 6 |
| <i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395, (2d Cir. 2014)..... | passim |
| <i>Mid-west Paper Products Co. v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979)..... | 6 |
| <i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) | passim |

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985) 16

Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov’t of India,
434 U.S. 308 (1978) 7

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,
134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014) 16

United States v. Aluminum Co. of America,
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)..... 4

United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.,
109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 12

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978) 12

Other Authorities

Statement of William J. Baer, Assistant Att’y Gen., Antitrust Div., and Ronald T. Hosko, Assistant Director, Criminal Investigative Div., Federal Bureau of Investigation, Before the Senate Judiciary Committee Subcommittee on Antitrust, Competition Policy and Consumer Rights (Nov. 14, 2013)..... 14

John M. Connor & C. Gustav Helmers, *Statistics on Modern Private International Cartels, 1990-2005* (Am. Antitrust Inst. Working Paper No. 07-01 (Jan. 2007).... 16

John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, *Cartels as Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays*, 34 *Cardozo L. Rev* 427 (2012) 14

John M. Connor, *Private Recoveries in International Cartel Cases Worldwide: What do the Data Show?* 16 (Am. Antitrust Inst., Working Paper No. 12-03, Oct. 2012) 14, 15

Dan B. Dobbs, *The Law of Torts* (2000)..... 6

European Union, Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council on Certain Rules Governing Actions for Damages Under National Law for Infringements of the Competition Law Provisions of the Member States and of the European Union, Apr. 9, 2014 10

| | |
|--|----|
| Scott D. Hammond, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen. for Criminal Enforcement, Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Recent Developments, Trends, and Milestones in the Antitrust Division’s Criminal Enforcement Program, Remarks Presented at the 56th Annual Spring Meeting of the ABA Section of Antitrust Law (March 26, 2008)..... | 13 |
| Scott D. Hammond, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen. for Criminal Enforcement, Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep’t Of Justice, The Evolution of Criminal Antitrust Enforcement Over the Last Two Decades, Remarks Presented at the 24th Annual National Institute on White Collar Crime (Feb. 25, 2010) | 15 |
| Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise: Principle and Execution</i> (2005) | 17 |
| Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Comparative Deterrence from Private Enforcement and Criminal Enforcement of the U.S. Antitrust Laws</i> , 2011 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 315 | 16 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations</i> (April 1995)..... | 8 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Antitrust Division, Sherman Act Violations Yielding a Corporate Fine of \$10 Million or More (Feb. 11, 2014) | 15 |
